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Budget Balance Developments (November 2025) 

Economic Research 

Macro: The budget deficit remains in line with the MTP targets 

Budget Balance: 

• In November, the central government budget posted a surplus of TRY169.5 billion, above the 

Treasury cash balance (TRY56.4 billion), driven by increased tax revenues from corporate tax 

collections. The primary budget surplus reached TRY287.4 billion (Graph 1). In the same period of 

2024, the budget balance posted a deficit of TRY16.6 billion, while the primary budget balance 

posted a surplus of TRY129.7 billion. Year-to-date budget deficit was TRY1,271 billion (58% of the 

MTP year-end target), and the cumulative deficit over 12 months decreased to TRY2.10 trillion 

(Table 1, Chart 2) for total budget to TRY89 billion for the primary budget (Chart 2). 

• In seasonally adjusted (s.a.) terms, primary budget surplus became more pronounced in 

November (Chart 3). This was due to a strong increase in budget revenues, driven by tax revenues. 

Primary expenditures remained relatively flat (Chart 4). 

 Chart 1. Budget and Cash Balances (billion TL)  Chart 2. Budget and Cash Balances  
(12-month cumulative, billion TL) 

 

 

 

Source: Treasury  Source: Treasury 

Chart 3. Primary Balance (billion TL)  Chart 4. Revenue and Expenditure (s.a, bn. TL) 

 

 

 

Source: Treasury, Akbank  Source: Treasury, Akbank 
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The central government budget posted a surplus of TRY169.5 billion in November, above the Treasury’s cash 

balance (TRY56.4 billion), primarily due to seasonally increased corporate tax revenues. The primary budget 

surplus was TRY287.4 billion. Even after adjusting for seasonality, an improvement in the budget balance 

was observed, driven by increased tax revenues. The 12-month cumulative budget deficit decreased to 

TRY2.10 trillion in November, estimated as 3.5% of GDP, while the primary budget deficit fell to TRY89 billion, 

0.1% of GDP. The latest data suggests that the budget/GDP would perform in line with the Medium-Term 

Program (MTP) forecast for the year end; which was 3.6% of GDP for budget deficit and 0.3% for the primary 

budget deficit. 
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Budget Balance Developments (November 2025) 

Economic Research 

Budget Revenue: 

• Central government budget revenues increased by 51.1% yoy in November to TRY1,419.6 billion. Thus, 

revenues rose to TRY11,572 billion in the first 11 months of the year, representing a 48.5% annual increase. 

The year-end estimate in the most recent MTP was TRY 12,465.9 billion, 93% of which was realized so far 

this year. 

o Tax revenues increased by 55.3% yoy in November, mainly due to the corporate tax increase of 77.5%. 

Thus, tax revenues reached TRY10,002 billion year-to-date, representing a 51.6% annual increase. 

▪ The annual increase in income tax was 66.7%. 

▪ Domestic VAT increased by 42.5% yoy, while VAT on imports increased by 32.5%. In seasonally 

adjusted real terms, domestic VAT increased at a limited rate in November, following 1.3% rise 

in October. Meanwhile, VAT on imports decreased by 0.7% in October, followed by a 3.5% 

increase in November. 

▪ The annual increase in SCT revenues was 47%. SCT revenues from tobacco products increased 

by 54.8% yoy in November. In the first 11 months of the year, revenues from this item 

accounted for 22.2% of total SCT revenues and 4.0% of total tax revenues. SCT revenues from 

motor vehicles increased by 48.5% yoy. In the first 11 months of the year, SCT from motor 

vehicles constituted 36.7% of total SCT revenues and 6.6% of total tax revenues. SCT revenues 

from petroleum and natural gas products increased by 37.6% yoy. 

Chart 5. Tax Revenue (bn TL, s.a., 2003 prices)  Chart 6. Tax Revenue (bn TL, s.a., 2003 prices) 

 

 

 

Sources: Treasury, Akbank  Sources: Treasury, Akbank 
Note: Tax revenues are deflated with the relevant CPI items. 

o In seasonally adjusted terms, tax revenues have been increasing for the past two months; the monthly 

increase in November was 7.4% (October: 9.8%). In seasonally adjusted real terms, tax revenues 

increased by 5.6% in both October and November (Chart 5). In detail, corporate tax led the increase for 

the past two months, while VAT on imports also increased in November (Chart 6). The increase in 

domestic VAT remained limited, while income tax decreased. 

Budget Expenditure: 

• Central government budget expenditures increased by 30.7% yoy in November, reaching TRY1,250.1 billion. 

Thus, budget expenditures increased by 41.6% yoy in the first 11 months of the year, reaching TRY12,843 

billion. The year-end estimate in the new MTP was TRY14,674.1 billion, 88% of which has been realized in 

the first 11 months. 

 

o The annual increase in primary expenditures was 39.8%. In the January-November period, expenditures 

increased by 38.5% yoy, reaching TRY 10,905 billion. 

▪ Current transfers increased by 31.6% yoy in November. The SEE assignment item reached 

TRY20.3 billion, of which TRY18.8 billion was transferred to the Elektrik Üretim A.Ş., and TRY1.5 

billion to the Türkiye Coal Enterprises. In the first 11 months of the year, a total of TRY381.9  
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billion was transferred: TRY215.8 billion to the Elektrik Üretim A.Ş., TRY155.0 billion to BOTAŞ, 

TRY6.6 billion TL to the Türkiye Grain Board, and TRY4.5 billion to the Türkiye Coal Enterprises.  

▪ Annual increase in capital expenditures, increased by 28.9% yoy. In seasonal adjusted real 

terms, capital expenditures rose 0.8% in November after a three-month decline. 

▪ Goods and services purchases increased by 32.0% annually, while personnel expenses 

increased by 34.1%. In seasonal adjusted real terms, purchases of goods and services fell by 

1.7%, personnel expenses decreased by 0.6% mom. 

▪ Lending item increased by 75.3% yoy in November to TRY29.6 billion. Of this amount, TRY18.9 

billion was composed of capital transfers within the scope of lending to SEEs. TRY16.0 billion of 

this amount was transferred to the Türkiye State Railways and TRY1.65 billion to the Türkiye 

Hard Coal Corporation. 

o Interest expenditures fell by 19.4% yoy in November to TRY 117.9 billion. Thus, interest expenditures 

increased by 62.1% annually in the January-November period, reaching TRY1,937.7 billion. 

o In seasonal adjusted real terms, primary expenditures decreased by 1.3% in November, following a 

4.2% monthly increase in October (Chart 7). Looking at the monthly breakdown, capital expenditures 

and transfers, and lending increased, while current transfers, personnel, and goods and services 

expenses decreased. 

Chart 7. Primary Expenditure (bn TL, s.a., 2003 
prices) 

 Chart 8. Primary Expenditures (bn TL, s.a., 2003 
prices) 

 

 

 

Sources: Treasury, Akbank 
Note: Expenditure are deflated with the relevant CPI 
items. 

 Sources: Treasury, Akbank 
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Table 1. Budget Balance (Million TRY)             

  Monthly Year-to-Date Cumulative 12-Month Cumulative 

  Nov.25 Nov.24 Nov.25 Nov.24 Nov.25 Nov.24 

Budget Revenues 1,419,589 939,460 10,654,500 7,793,286 11,534,047 8,340,309 

   General Budget Revenues 1,391,109 917,147 11,264,392 7,594,687 12,112,719 8,127,723 

      Taxes 1,272,481 819,446 10,002,002 6,597,109 10,710,172 7,038,264 

         Income Tax 280,157 168,023 2,531,065 1,344,306 2,714,424 1,426,645 

         Corporate Tax 328,444 185,064 1,196,584 870,301 1,216,499 889,888 

         VAT 148,774 104,416 1,413,766 903,566 1,502,885 952,415 

         Special Consumption Tax 206,546 140,549 1,786,892 1,278,384 1,959,769 1,395,034 

         VAT from Imports 154,139 116,321 1,537,427 1,205,966 1,665,393 1,307,461 

      Property Income 15,827 7,649 184,889 119,975 200,580 127,823 

      Grants and Aids and Special Revenues  6,834 17,714 103,859 146,541 123,184 145,742 

      Interest, Shares and Fines 94,391 69,510 927,757 702,663 1,017,180 779,663 

      Capital Revenues 1,515 1,560 42,492 17,288 57,595 23,969 

      Collections from Loans 60 1,269 3,393 11,111 4,008 12,262 

   Special Budget Revenues 24,006 19,002 246,014 158,259 273,595 170,107 

  Rev. of Regulatory & Supervisory Inst. 4,474 3,311 61,178 40,340 64,817 42,479 

              

Budget Expenditures 1,250,103 956,105 12,842,574 9,070,221 14,552,968 10,465,257 

   Primary Expenditures 1,132,181 809,808 10,904,864 7,875,018 12,540,004 9,227,723 

     Compensation of Employees 326,745 243,730 3,398,396 2,492,041 3,572,382 2,586,097 

     Social Security Contributions  39,379 28,984 416,749 304,583 444,383 320,183 

     Purchases of Goods and Services 103,943 78,725 865,172 596,293 1,015,925 677,976 

     Current Transfers 451,579 343,188 4,779,582 3,433,711 5,209,787 3,743,509 

     Capital Expenditures 113,800 88,275 1,009,391 725,025 1,228,449 905,925 

     Capital Transfers 67,139 10,023 214,104 71,713 782,747 711,310 

     Lending 29,595 16,883 221,470 251,652 286,331 282,722 

   Interest Payments 117,922 146,298 1,937,710 1,195,202 2,012,964 1,237,535 

       

Budget Balance 169,486 -16,646 -1,270,991 -1,276,935 -2,101,838 -2,124,948 

       

Primary Balance 287,408 129,652 666,720 -81,733 -88,874 -887,414 

Source: Treasury 
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DISCLAIMER STATEMENT: The text, information and graphs in this report and comments has been prepared from the primary accessible systemic 
sources on a bona fide basis, and without consideration to establishing any guarantee and assurance for establishing a basis for any informed 
decision under any name or form, in terms of their accuracy, validity and effectiveness, and thus it has only been gathered for information 
purposes. Akbank TAŞ, Ak Yatırım AŞ and their employees will not be held responsible for any damages resulting from the comments included in 
this report such as lack of information and/or updates. Akbank TAŞ and Ak Yatırım AŞ may modify and/or remove the above information and 
recommendations at any time, without having to serve any prior notice and/or warning in any way, manner or form. Since this report and 
comments, the comprehensive information and recommendations which have been prepared in the form of general investment suggestions for 
the purpose of providing general information do not include any commitment by Akbank TAŞ and Ak Yatırım AŞ, the consequences of any 
decisions taken, conclusions reached, transactions made and any risks caused by any private and/or legal person based on such information will 
therefore rest with such persons. For this reason, Akbank T.A.Ş., Ak Yatırım A.Ş. and their employees shall not by any means or in any manner be 
liable for any material and moral damages, loss of profits, or any direct and/or indirect damages, whatsoever, incurred by the persons concerned 
or 3rd parties, as a result of the decisions taken, conclusions reached, or transactions performed by private and/or legal persons due to reliance 
on the information contained in this report, the comments and recommendations herein, and the persons concerned understand and accept 
that they are not entitled to claim any indemnity, whatsoever, from Akbank TAŞ, Ak Yatırım AŞ and their employees for any damages suffered/to 
be suffered. The information given in this report, and the comments and recommendations contained herein do not constitute an "investment 
consultancy" service and/or activity, but fall within the scope of a general investment consultancy activity, and individuals and entities willing to 
receive an investment consultancy service must contact entities and institutions that are authorized to provide such service and obtain such 
service under a service agreement pursuant to the legislations of CMB.  Investment consultancy services are offered under an investment 
consultancy agreement to be signed between brokerage houses, portfolio management companies, banks that do not admit deposits and the 
clients. The comments and recommendations contained herein depend upon the personal opinions of the persons who make the comments and 
recommendations.  Since such opinions have been arranged in the scope of a general investment consultancy activity they do not contain reports, 
comments and recommendations specific to a person, and may therefore not suit your financial status, risk and return preferences. Thus, making 
investment decisions solely based on the information contained herein might not bring an outcome that meets your expectations. 

This report is prepared by Akbank Economic Research 
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